
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

8 March 2023 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3 
 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults and Health 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Corporate,Culture and 
Leisure Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance and 
Transformation 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Development and 
Regeneration 

 
 

Zena Smith 
Democratic and Election Services Manager 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Bernadette Lynch tel: 01708 434849 

e-mail: bernadette.lynch@havering.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 8 March 2023 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Comm
[...]
EW OF THE COMPLAINTS PROCESS (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

7 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE EDUCATION PLACE PLANNING PLAN 2023-
27 (Pages 39 - 54) 

 

8 BAN ON RELEASING SKY LANTERNS AND INTRODUCE A NEW POLICY (Pages 
55 - 104) 

 

9 HAVERING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2023-2025 (Pages 105 - 120) 
 

10 AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT (Pages 121 - 172) 
 

11 FINANCE - PERIOD 9 MONITORING REPORT (Pages 173 - 204) 
 

 
  

 
 



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 8 February 2023  

(7.30  - 8.44 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults and Health 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and 
Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Corporate,Culture 
and Leisure Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance and 
Transformation 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Development and 
Regeneration 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors  . 
 
 
 
48 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Members were advised of the Fire Safety procedure in the Chamber. 
 

49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

50 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet, 8 February 2023 

 
 

 

51 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14th December were agreed as a 
correct  record and the Chair signed them. 
 

52 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Chair announced that the public should be excluded during the 
discussions of agenda items 6, 12 and 13 on the grounds that it is likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, if members of the public were pr
[...]

 Shared facilities with LBH Enforcement Team/other council teams 

 Alternatives to fixed cameras on housing estates (mobile/re-deployable CCTV)  

 Alternative funding arrangements for council tenants and leaseholders 

 Utilisation of CCTV to support local businesses, including control of access 
barriers, door entry etc. 

 Potential reduction in CCTV monitoring hours e.g. non-monitoring Mon – Thurs 
between 06:00 – 12:00 

 CCTV control of Parks Locking 

 Opportunities to improve broadband connectivity for residents across the 
Borough and associated income generating opportunities 

 Crime statistics 

 Other  

Page 14



Cabinet March 2023 

 
 
 

 

6. However, given the on-going risk associated with the aging infrastructure, the upgrade 
needs to commence as soon as possible, which will support, and enable the 
subsequent two phases as appropriate. 
 

7. Ultimately, an effective and reliable CCTV system plays an essential part in assisting 
the Council to fulfil its duties under the Crime & Disorder Act 1998, which requires local 
authorities to work with the police and other partners to prevent and reduce crime and 
disorder. CCTV is often requested by residents (IPSOS MORI and Budget 
Consultation), and helps considerably with reducing the fear/perception of crime. It is 
essential that the CCTV provision be invested in to ensure it continues to meet this 
requirement. 
 

8. This report therefore seeks Cabinet approval to progress with the Phase One 
programme of work, for immediate commencement. 
 
 
 
 
                                            RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 

1. To agree the commencement of phase one of the CCTV Upgrade programme, which 
includes the creation of a new CCTV Control Room and Server Room environment  

2. To agree the relocation from Mercury House to the second floor of Romford Library as 
part of this upgrade 

3. To replace the old existing Public Town Centre Space CCTV cameras in Romford and 
the other Town Centres where applicable. 

4. To note that this upgrade is expected to take between 12-18 months. 
5. To link this upgrade to Romford Town Centre SIP project where possible. 
6. To note that the subsequent two phases will be subject to future Cabinet Consideration 

and costings and consider the options raised above. 
7. To agree the £5m Capital monies are available for the three phases. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



Cabinet March 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
 

    REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Background  
 
1.1. The current CCTV infrastructure has been in place since the 1990’s. This has 
resulted in the aging infrastructure becoming prone to breakdowns and reliant on old 
analogue technology, not all cameras are connected to the Control room that presents 
a number of issues. 
 
1.2. The current CCTV room is located within Mercury House, which has been 
decommissioned, which requires the relocation and upgrade of the CCTV environment 
to elsewhere. 
  
2. Costs and scope of current CCTV provision 

 
2.1. The main operational overheads associated with CCTV provision are related to 
CCTV Operators and monitoring costs for a 24/7 service, BT network rental charges, 
and general camera maintenance, repair and replacement. The Cameras and 
infrastructure to support are Capital costs. 
 
2.2. There are currently 341 CCTV cameras covering locations in Havering, with 
269 of these in Housing managed areas and 72 cameras across five of Havering’s 
town centres. Out of the 269 Housing cameras, 88 of these are connected to and 
monitored through the central CCTV Control and the remainder (181), record on site. 
This means that if an incident occurs in one of the non-monitored locations an engineer 
is required to visit the site, view and download the respective footage before it is 
available for the police to utilise. This incurs a one-off cost on each occasion. 

 
2.3. The following table shows the location and number of cameras in Town Centres 
across Havering; 
 

Town Centre Ca
[...]
full set of recommendations along with the team changes 
linked to the target operating model and new complaints system collectively in summer 
2023. 
 
Through the initial research we have found that we do not have clear and consistent category 
definitions residents are unable to easily identify when a concern may be a ‘Service Request’ 
or when an issue would become a ‘Formal Complaint’. This again causes confusion for our 
residents and can result in the incorrect signposting of an issue thus causing unnecessary 
delays. 
 
According to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman “Effective Complaint 
handling for local authorities” document written in October 2020,”If a complaint does not fall 
under a statutory process then it is for us to determine how to respond to the complaint 
properly. A good complaint process is flexible depending on the complaint and the 
complainant. There is no right or wrong number of stages to a non-statutory complaint 
process, what matters most is you investigate the complaint robustly and consider your 
findings properly. Once you are satisfied with your response you should direct the 
complainant to the Ombudsman”. This does not necessarily have to be at the end of our 
complaint process, but once we are satisfied there is no merit in further consideration and 
we have reached our final decision. 
  

Page 32



Cabinet, 08 March 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
With this guidance in mind we are looking to explore, validate and consult on the following 
recommendations: 
 

1. We review and bring together all relevant policies into one easy to understand 
document, this will include statutory complaints, corporate complaints, data 
complaints and housing. 

2. We have a clear and concise policy (up to 6 pages) that identifies the legislation 
covered, the objectives of the policy and the difference between a statutory and 
corporate complaint.  

3. We have appendices for the definition and procedure for each area (statutory 
complaints, corporate complaints (including housing complaints), data complaints 
and Member enquiries.  

4. We provide clear and consistent definitions for complaints, general enquiries and 
service requests within this policy. 

5. We consider an informal complaint stage for those who would like to raise 
concerns without lodging a formal complaint.  

6. We review and reduce the current 3 stage process, striving for a right first time, 1 
stage policy where applicable (noting some statutory processes will not allow this). 

7. We review and adjust the response timeframe to support a right first time 
approach, likely to be 20 working days. This gives the officers enough time to 
conduct a full investigation, with a view that this will then mean they will not 
develop into an ombudsman complaint. 

8. We ensure that data is used and analysed more effectively. A performance report 
is produced on a bi-monthly basis and that a quarterly report is taken to Overview 
and Scrutiny sub-committee. 

9. Senior Officers will be accountable for complaints with Assistant Directors/ Heads 
of Service conducting spot checks which will enable them to make changes to 
improve services. 

10. Service improvements, lessons learnt and trends in activity will be provided to 
Senior Leaders in order to feed in to strategic improvement plans. This will be 
further supported by lead members who will be able to consider repeat service 
issues and whether changes to current polices are required. 

  

Page 33



Cabinet, 08 March 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

For a good complaint process, it is essential that the right people are involved at the right 
time, and that officers are able to make changes / decisions when something goes wrong. 
 
Learning from our complaints should be at the centre of our complaints process and this 
should inform any contracting arrangements / monitoring in place. We should have an 
effective reporting mechanism in place which will p
[...]
llowing the peak intake in 2020/21. 
 
It is too early to predict whether low primary rolls will continue in Havering. The 
school place planning team will continue to oversee School Organisation issues, 
monitoring each new release of school rolls and projections throughout the year to 
assess how schools can continue to be supported during this period of fluctuating 
demand for school places. 
 
In the secondary phase, current projections indicate that there is no immediate 
demand for a new secondary school in Havering, as earlier projections had 
indicated. Plans for a new secondary school have therefore been paused.  
 
To meet the growing need in SEND, Havering has submitted an application to the 
DfE for a new 300 place all through free school, to meet the growing need for 
children and young people aged 5 to 19 years old who have complex or severe 
ASD, SEMH and SLD needs. 
 
Similarly, to meet the growing need for Alternative Provision places, Havering is 
applying for a new 150 place all through AP free school through the AP free school 
application wave, in partnership with KORU Independent provider. 
 
 
This plan is intended to update the Cabinet on the latest school places data and 
set out the proposed approach to meet that growing demand for the next five 

Page 40



Cabinet, 08 March 2023 

 
 
 

3 
 

years, in the context of new national expectations about this changing role.  The 
plan is also intended to: 
 

• help the school community understand the longer term population trends 
and the implications for their schools; 

 
• let parents and the wider community of Havering know what changes are 

planned and how their views and preferences have contributed to key 
planning decisions; 

 
• outline to potential sponsors of new schools, such as Academies and 

Free schools, contextual information about Havering’s changing school            
population. 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approve the draft Children & Young People Education Place Planning 
Plan (C&YPEPPP) in Havering 2023-27; 

 
2. Approve the circulation of the draft C&YPEPPP for consultation to all stake 

holders in early years and school place planning; 
 

3. Delegate the determination of the final C&YPEPPP, to the Cabinet 
Member for Children’s Services in consultation with the Director of 
Children’s services; 

 
4. Approve for the LA to launch a competition to select a proposer for the 

new special free school if the application is successful. 
 

5. To note that a further report will be going to Cabinet, that will set out the 
details of each proposal, the consultation process and indicative costs and 
funding for each scheme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



Cabinet, 08 March 2023 

 
 
 

4 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

 
1.  Introduction 
 
1.1  In Havering we have seen an increase of 52% in the number of births                                      

between calendar years 2002 to 2016. This includes a 19% increase in the 
birth rate from 2012 to 2016. However since the birth rate peaked in 2016, we 
have seen a year on year reduction in the birth rate in Havering, with the birth 
rate decreasing by 11% between 2016 to 2021.   

 
1.2 This reduction in birth rate is also reflected in a reduction in the total fertility 

rate- that is the average number of live children that a group of women would 
bear if they experienced the age-specific fertility rates of the calendar year 
throughout their childbearing lifespan. It is a better measure of trends than the 
number of livebirths, since it accounts for the size and age structure of the 
female population of childbearing age. In Havering in 2016, the total fertility 
rate was 1.97. By 2021, this had reduced to 1.66, similar to the rates seen 20 
years ago. This shows that on average, the number of children women of 
childbearing age are having has reduced. 

 
1.3 The lower birth rate and the lower total fertility rate all indicate that there will 

be a reduct
[...]
t delivers for People and Place.   

  
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
A briefing paper (attached as Appendix A) on a proposal to ban the release of sky 
lanterns and helium balloons and the unauthorised use of fireworks on Council 
owned or managed land was considered by Cabinet Members and the Senior 
Leadership Team in 2022. 
 
Following consideration, it was agreed that officers would look at the options for the 
implementation and enforcement of a ban and undertake a public consultation with 
a view to banning these activities where practicable.   
 
It was further agreed to bring a policy proposal to Cabinet (attached as Appendix B). 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
This report recommends that: 
 

1. Cabinet decides, with immediate effect, to adopt the policy banning the 
release of sky lanterns and the release of helium balloons on Council owned 
or managed land. 
 

2. Officers, in consultation with the Lead Member, develop a Communications 
Strategy to educate, influence and support alternative options in order to 
protect Havering’s green heritage and wildlife, in line with the Havering 
Climate Change Action Plan (HCCAP) and the Council’s Local Plan 
environmental ambitions.  

 
3. Cabinet also agrees to include within the policy a ban on the unauthorised 

use of fireworks on Council owned or managed land.  
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 

Page 56



Cabinet, 8th March 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
   
A briefing note on the release of sky lanterns was prepared following a number of 
representations from local residents.  An updated briefing note, which outlines the 
background, issues and arguments for and against adopting a policy, is attached as 
Appendix A. 
 
As part of the Council’s commitment to listen to the community a consultation was 
launched on the Council website. This was publicised by the Communications 
Department via the usual channels.  
 
The consultation closed on 12th February 2023.  512 responses were received and 
the analysis shows that the
[...]
 is a timetable for the preparation and adoption of local planning policy 
and guidance documents including the Local Plan. 

 
1.3 This report seeks approval to publish an updated LDS which will cover the 

period 2023-25. 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That Cabinet:  

 
1. APPROVE the publication of the Local Development Scheme as set out 

in Annex 1 
 
2. DELEGATE authority to the Assistant Director of Planning and Public 

Protection following consultation with the Leader of the Council to approve 
changes to the wording and content of the Local Development Scheme as 
required. 

 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 
2.1 Local planning authorities are required to prepare and maintain a Local 

Development Scheme under Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004, as amended by the section 111 of the Localism Act 2011 
and the Housing and Planning Act 2016.  
 

2.2 The LDS provides opportunities for the local community and stakeholders to 
be involved in preparing planning policies by setting out an indicative timetable 
for the preparation of each document. 

 

Page 106



Cabinet, dd mmmm yyyy 

 
 
 

 

2.3  The LDS (2023-25) sets out:  
 

 The planning policy documents that the Council has already prepared;  

 The planning policy documents that Havering intend to produce;  

 The subject matter and geographical area of each of the proposed 
documents;  

 The timetable for the preparation of the documents over the next three 
years. 

 
 

2.4 The principal policy document is the Local Plan.  The current Local Plan was 
adopted in 2021 following examination by an independent planning inspector.  
The Inspector found the Local Plan sound and allowed the Council to adopt the 
plan subject to an immediate review.  The LDS 2023-2025 sets out the 
timeframe for the production of an updated Local Plan and supersedes the 
previous LDS (2021). 
 

 
 

 
REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
3.1 Local planning authorities are required
[...]
rrently considering 
the best way of implementing the new 
requirement for design guidance and 
is following the pilot schemes 
currently underway elsewhere in the 
Country. 
 
As part of the evidence base for this 
work and for the Local Plan in 
general, there will be a need to 
undertake a Characterisation study, 
this work will progress during 2023. 

P
age 118



Area based 
Supplementary 
Planning 
Documents  

Guidance for specific areas of the borough  Area specific  The approach to area based SPDs 
under consideration in light of the 
government’s consultation on 
proposed changes to the NPPF which 
suggests SPDs will no longer exist. 
 
Further detail will be set out in future 
updates to this Local Development 
Scheme 

 

P
age 119



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

Authority Monitoring Report 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Graham Williamson, Lead Member 
for Planning and Regeneration 

SLT Lead: 
 

Neil Stubbings, Director of Regeneration 
Programme Delivery 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Cara Collier, cara.collier@havering.gov.uk, 
01708434083 

Policy context: 
 

Havering Local Plan 2016-2031 

Financial summary: 
 

No financial implications 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Non-key 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

8th March 2023  

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Places  

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
X People - Things that matter for residents                                                      
 
X Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy 
 
X Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place. 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) is a monitoring report based on indicators 
set out in the Havering Local Plan 2016-2031. The requirement for Local Authorities 
to produce an AMR is set out in section 113 of the Localism Act 2011.  
 

Page 121

Agenda Item 10

mailto:cara.collier@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet, 08.03.2023 

 
 
 

 

This report seeks approval to publish the AMR 2021-22.  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. APPROVE the publication of the AMR 2021-22  
2. DELEGATE authority to the Assistant Director of Planning and Public 

Protection following consultation with the Lead member for Planning and 
Regeneration to publish future Authority Monitoring Reports on an annual 
basis.   

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1. Havering adopted its Local Plan (2016-2031) in November 2021. The Local 

Plan commits to monitoring the effectiveness of the Local Plan in delivering 
its objectives through regularly assessing its performance against a series of 
key monitoring indicators. The monitoring indicators are laid out in Table 18 
of Annex 8 of the Local Plan. There are 56 indicators. 

 
2. AMRs are expected to cover the previous financial year and usually run from 

1st April to 31st March but as Havering’s Local Plan was adopted in November 
2021, the time period measured for this AMR is 17th November 2021 – 31st 
March 2022. Some indicators cover the entire financial year, such as housing 
completions and affordability as these are more general indicators, but 
indicators relating to a specific policy requirement introduced by the Local 
Plan are only measured from November 2021. The period monitored is made 
clear for each indicator throughout the document. 

 
3. The most recent AMR Havering produced was for 2017/18 and was based on 

the previous Local Development Framework. No AMRs have been published 
since the Local Plan was submitted for examination in 2018. Therefore, this 
is the first AMR produced based on the new Local Plan indicators. 

 
4. The monitoring indicators cover the 8 sections of the Local Plan; places to 

live, thriving communities, opportunities to prosper, connections, high quality 
places, green places, minerals, monitoring and delivery. Indicators touch on 
specifics such as housing delivery, retail floorspace, vacancy
[...]
 2,932 1,536 874 1,344 182 586 

Small Sites              180 180 180 180 180 180 180 180 180 

Totals  -93 -423 -235 -181 -188 
-

1,177 
-578 2 692 1,311 431 -231 239 -923 -519 

 

 
5 Year Land Supply  

Target 8,489 

Shortfall 2,297 

five year target +shortfall  10,786 

20% buffer 12,943 

Annualised Target with 20% 
Buffer 

2,589 

Supply  10,347 

Supply divided by 
annualised target with 20% 
buffer  

4.00 

 

P
age 171



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 

 
 

Subject Heading: 

 
Budget Monitoring Report  - Period 9  

December 2022   

Cabinet Member: 

 
Councillor Chris Wilkins (Cabinet 

Member for Finance and 

transformation) 

SLT Lead: 

 

Dave McNamara 

Section 151 Officer 

 

  

Report Author and contact details: 

 

Richard Tyler 

Head of Financial Strategy and Business 

Intelligence 

01708 433 957  
 

Richard.Tyler@oneSource.co.uk 

 

Policy context: 

 

 

 

The report provides an update on the 

Financial monitoring position of the 

Council at the end of Period 9  
 

Financial summary: 

 
This report includes: 

 Projected Revenue Outturn at 
Period 9 

 Projected Capital spend as at 
Period 9 

 Update on 2022/23 savings  
 

 
 
 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 

 

No 

 
 

 

  

Page 173

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Richard.Tyler@oneSource.co.uk


 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1. This Report sets out the monitoring position for the Council for 2022/23 based on figures 

to period nine (31st December). The section also sets out the mitigations and action 

plans the services are undertaking in order to reduce the current overspend.  

 

1.2. The overall Council overspend has reduced since Period 6 by £2.3m to £11.8m at Period 

9. The Council will continue to work hard to reduce the overspend in the remaining 

months of the year. Both Adults and Children Services are particularly vulnerable to 

changes in demand at this time of year and have accordingly been prudent with their 

forecasting. This posi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 8 March 2023  

(7.30  - 8.12 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults and Health 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and 
Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Corporate,Culture 
and Leisure Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance and 
Transformation 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Development and 
Regeneration 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors  . 
 
 
 
61 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Members were advised of the Fire Safety procedure in the Chamber. 
 

62 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

63 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

64 MINUTES  
 



Cabinet, 8 March 2023 

 
 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 2023, were agreed as a 
correct  record and the Chair signed them. 
 

65 CCTV OPTIONS FOR THE BOROUGH  
 
Cabinet was presented with the CCTV Options for the Borough 
 
Report was introduced by Councillor Barry Mugglestone 
 
The current CCTV infrastructure has been in place since the 1990’s. This 
has resulted in the aging infrastructure becoming prone to breakdowns and 
reliant on old analogue technology, not all cameras are connected to the 
Control room that presents a number of issues. 
 
The current CCTV room is located within Mercury House, which has been 
decommissioned, which requires the relocation and upgrade of the CCTV 
environment to elsewhere. 
 
The Cabinet agreed the following:  
 
1. Agreed the commencement of phase one of the CCTV Upgrade 

programme, which includes the creation of a new CCTV Control Room and 
Server Room environment  

2. Agreed the relocation from Mercury House to the second floor of Romford 
Library as part of this upgrade  

3. Agreed to replace the old existing Public Town Centre Space CCTV 
cameras in Romford and the other Town Centres where applicable.  

4. Noted that this upgrade is expected to take between 12-18 months.  

5. To link this upgrade to Romford Town Centre SIP project where possible.  

6. Noted that the subsequent two phases will be subject to future Cabinet 
Consideration and costings and consider the options raised above.  

7. Agreed the £5m Capital monies are available for the three phases.  

 
66 REVIEW OF THE COMPLAINTS PROCESS  

 
Cabinet was presented with the Review of the Complaints Process 
 
Report was introduced by the Leader of the Council – Councillor Ray 
Morgon 
 
The Leader confirmed two agreed amendments.  
 
All recommendations will now be fully reviewed and ratified through 
consultation with residents and authorising bodies.  
 
A full and final set of recommendations will be brought back to Cabinet in 
Summer. 
 
Cabinet agreed to the recommendations 
 



Cabinet, 8 March 2023 

 
 

 

1. We will review and bring together all relevant policies into one easy to 
understand document, this will include statutory complaints, corporate 
complaints, data complaints and housing. 

2. We will have a clear and concise policy (up to 6 pages) that identifies the 
legislation covered, the objectives of the policy and the difference 
between a statutory and corporate complaint.  

3. We will have appendices for the definition and procedure for each area 
(statutory complaints, corporate complaints (including housing 
complaints), data complaints and Member enquiries.  

4. We will provide clear and consistent definitions for complaints, general 
enquiries and service requests within this policy. 

5. We will consider an informal complaint stage for those who would like to 
raise concerns without lodging a formal complaint.  

6. We will review and reduce the current 3 stage process, striving for a right 
first time, 1 stage policy where applicable (noting some statutory 
processes will not allow this). 

7. We will review and adjust the response timeframe to support a right first 
time approach, likely to be 20 working days. This gives the officers 
enough time to conduct a full investigation, with a view that this will then 
mean they will not develop into an ombudsman complaint. 

8. We will ensure that data is used and analysed more effectively. A 
performance report is produced on a bi-monthly basis and that a 
quarterly report is taken to Overview and Scrutiny sub-committee. 

9. Senior Officers will be accountable for complaints with Assistant 
Directors/ Heads of Service conducting spot checks which will enable 
them to make changes to improve services. 

10. Service improvements, lessons learnt and trends in activity will be 
provided to Senior Leaders in order to feed in to strategic improvement 
plans. This will be further supported by lead members who will be able to 
consider repeat service issues and whether changes to current polices 
are required. 

 
67 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE EDUCATION PLACE PLANNING 

PLAN 2023-27  
 
Cabinet was presented with the Children and Young People Education 
Place Planning Plan 2023-27 
 
Report was introduced by Councillor Oscar Ford. 
 
This plan is intended to update the Cabinet on the latest school places data 
and set out the proposed approach to meet that growing demand for the 
next five years, in the context of new national expectations about this 
changing role.   
 
The Cabinet agreed the following:  
 
1. Approved the draft Children & Young People Education Place Planning 

Plan (C&YPEPPP) in Havering 2023-27;  
 



Cabinet, 8 March 2023 

 
 

 

2. Approved the circulation of the draft C&YPEPPP for consultation to all stake 
holders in early years and school place planning;  

 
3. Delegated the determination of the final C&YPEPPP, to the Cabinet 

Member for Children’s Services in consultation with the Director of 
Children’s services;  

 
4. Approved for the LA to launch a competition to select a proposer for the 

new special free school if the application is successful.  
 
5. Noted that a further report will be going to Cabinet, that will set out the 

details of each proposal, the consultation process and indicative costs and 
funding for each scheme.  

 
68 BAN ON RELEASING SKY LANTERNS AND INTRODUCE A NEW 

POLICY  
 
Cabinet was presented with the Ban on releasing Sky Lanterns and 
introduce a new Policy 
 
Report introduced by Councillor Keith Darvill 
 
This report gave details on a proposal to ban the release of sky lanterns and 
helium balloons and the unauthorised use of fireworks on Council owned or 
managed land was considered by Cabinet Members and the Senior 
Leadership Team in 2022. 
 
1. The Cabinet decided, with immediate effect, to adopt the policy banning the 

release of sky lanterns and the release of helium balloons on Council 
owned or managed land.  

 
2. The Cabinet agreed that officers, in consultation with the Lead Member, 

develop a Communications Strategy to educate, influence and support 
alternative options in order to protect Havering’s green heritage and wildlife, 
in line with the Havering Climate Change Action Plan (HCCAP) and the 
Council’s Local Plan environmental ambitions.  

 
3. Cabinet also agreed to include within the policy a ban on the unauthorised 

use of fireworks on Council owned or managed land.  

 
69 HAVERING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2023-2025  

 
Cabinet was presented with the Havering Local Development Scheme 
2023-2025 
 
Report introduced by Councillor Graham Williamson 
 
The principal policy document is the Local Plan.  The current Local Plan 
was adopted in 2021 following examination by an independent planning 
inspector.  The Inspector found the Local Plan sound and allowed the 
Council to adopt the plan subject to an immediate review.  The LDS 2023-



Cabinet, 8 March 2023 

 
 

 

2025 sets out the timeframe for the production of an updated Local Plan and 
supersedes the previous LDS (2021). 
 
Cabinet: 
  
1. APPROVED the publication of the Local Development Scheme as set out in 
Annex 1  
 
2. DELEGATED authority to the Assistant Director of Planning and Public 
Protection following consultation with the Leader of the Council to approve 
changes to the wording and content of the Local Development Scheme as 
required.  

 
70 AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT  

 
Cabinet was presented with the Authority Monitoring Report 
 
Report introduced by Councillor Graham Williamson 
 

The Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) is a monitoring report based on 
indicators set out in the Havering Local Plan 2016-2031. The requirement 
for Local Authorities to produce an AMR is set out in section 113 of the 
Localism Act 2011.  
 
Cabinet:  
 
1. Approved the publication of the AMR 2021-22  

 

2. Delegated authority to the Assistant Director of Planning and Public 
Protection following consultation with the Lead member for Planning and 
Regeneration to publish future Authority Monitoring Reports on an annual 
basis.  

 
71 FINANCE - PERIOD 9 MONITORING REPORT  

 
 
Cabinet was presented with the Finance Monitoring Report – Period 9 
 
Report introduced by Councillor Christopher Wilkins 
 
This Report sets out the monitoring position for the Council for 2022/23 based 
on figures to period nine (31st December). The section also sets out the 
mitigations and action plans the services are undertaking in order to reduce the 
current overspend.  

 
Cabinet: 
 
1. Noted the revenue and Capital financial positions at Period 9 and the action 

plans being taken by services to reduce the overspend.  

 

  



Cabinet, 8 March 2023 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


